
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030165-2022 

Tender

Provision of Ground Investigation Survey for Little Hulton
Solar Farm

Salford City Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-030165
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037c45  
Published 26 October 2022, 12:00pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Salford City Council

Salford Civic Centre, Chorley Road

Swinton

M27 5AW

Contact

Miss Heather Stanton

Email

heather.stanton@salford.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1616866241

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030165-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030165-2022
mailto:heather.stanton@salford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.salford.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.salford.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=cd2577ce-2851-ed11-811a-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=cd2577ce-2851-ed11-811a-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

http://www.salford.gov.uk/
http://www.salford.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=cd2577ce-2851-ed11-811a-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=cd2577ce-2851-ed11-811a-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=cd2577ce-2851-ed11-811a-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=cd2577ce-2851-ed11-811a-005056b64545


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Ground Investigation Survey for Little Hulton Solar Farm

Reference number

DN639187

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The survey will inform the project to construct a 3MW solar farm in Little Hulton. The
project is part of the Unlocking Clean Energy Greater Manchester (UCEGM) Programme
and is receiving funding from the England European Regional Development Fund (ERDF)
as part of the European Structural and Investment Funds Growth Programme 2014-2020.
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities is the Managing Authority for
European Regional Development Fund. Established by the European Union, the
European Regional Development Fund helps local areas stimulate their economic
development by investing in projects which will support innovation, businesses, create
jobs and local community regenerations. For more information visit 
https://www.gov.uk/european-growth-funding.

The contractor is to undertake a Phase II interpretative ground assessment for the site at
Kenyon Way, Little Hulton, Salford. The Phase II report is to assess the ground based
geotechnical and environmental risks, constraints and liabilities associated with the
proposed development of the site which is to be redeveloped as a ground mounted solar
photovoltaic (PV) facility. The Phase II report is required to support contaminated land
planning conditions, allow the design of economic foundation solutions and determine
whether the local ground is suitable for the installation of the ground mounted solar
photovoltaic (PV) facility.

The site is approximately 3.4 ha in size. The proposed solar PV facility development will
include equipment that will be generally low lying (approx. height 2.4m) and capable of
screening from surrounding vantage points. There will be a galvanised security fence of

https://www.gov.uk/european-growth-funding.


Page 4 to 7

approx. 2.4m height around the site and there will be a proposed substation situated to
the north west of the site. HV cables and other associated equipment cables will run
beneath the site. Refer to Phase 1 Geotechnical and Geo-Environmental Desk Study
Report prepared by AECOM Limited for further information (report revision 0 dated 28
February 2020).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This ground investigation is ERDF funded advertised on The Chest as an open tender at 
www.the-chest.org.uk. Closing time for bids is Monday 25th November at 2pm.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £35,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in days

90

This contract is subject to renewal

No

https://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 5 to 7

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project

Unlocking Clean Energy Greater Manchester

II.2.14) Additional information

The survey will inform the project to construct a 3MW solar farm in Little Hulton. The
project is part of the Unlocking Clean Energy Greater Manchester (UCEGM) Programme
and is receiving funding from the England European Regional Development Fund (ERDF)
as part of the European Structural and Investment Funds Growth Programme 2014-2020.
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities is the Managing Authority for
European Regional Development Fund. Established by the European Union, the
European Regional Development Fund helps local areas stimulate their economic
development by investing in projects which will support innovation, businesses, create
jobs and local community regenerations. For more information visit 
https://www.gov.uk/european-growth-funding.

https://www.gov.uk/european-growth-funding.


Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

28 November 2022

Local time

2:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

28 November 2022

Local time

2:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Salford City Council

Swinton

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T04:46:08+0000
	TCPDF




